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άThefirst sixmonthsof 2020havebeenamongthe mostextremeperiods
in the product tanker space,and I am pleasedthat Hafniadeliveredthe
bestquarterlyresult in ourŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎhistory.

In Q2 we achieveda net profit of USD97.7 million and will pay a total
dividend of USD38.6 million. Our net profit for the first six months
amountedto USD174.8 million with a total dividendof USD77.2 million.έ

- Mikael Skov, CEO Hafnia
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Thefirst sixmonthsof 2020havebeenamongthe mostextremeperiods
in the product tanker space,and I am pleasedthat Hafniadeliveredthe
bestquarterlyresult in ourŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎhistory. However,dueto Covid-19,
we are now all living with confinement restrictions, leading to
unprecedenteddemanddestructionand weakeconomicfundamentals.
Thisnegativelyimpactsour short to medium-term marketoutlook.

We are veryproud of establishingthe HafniaSpecializedpool, addingan
additionalpillar to our successfulpoolmanagementbusiness. In addition,
we have investedtogether with a strategic joint venture partner in a
methanol project, exemplifyingour strategyto look at sustainableand
modernshippingtechnologies.

Finally,I would like to thank all employees,both at seaand ashore,for
their extraordinaryefforts duringthesechallengingtimes,andstressthat
the priority for Hafnia will always be the health and safety of our
employees.

- Mikael Skov, CEO Hafnia
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HighlightsςQ2 andH1 2020

FinancialςQ2

Time Charter Equivalent (TCE) earnings for Hafnia Limited (the
"Company"or "Hafnia",togetherwith its subsidiaries,the "Group")were
USD206.9 million in Q2 2020(Q2 2019: 118.0 million). EBITDAwasUSD
145.9 million in Q2 2020(Q2 2019: 59.0 million).

In Q2 2020, Hafniaachieveda net profit of USD97.7 million andearnings
per shareof USD0.27 per share(Q2 2019: 12.0 million andearningsper
shareof USD0.03 per share).

Thecommerciallymanagedpool businessgeneratedan incomeof USD
7.1 million.

Hafnia arranged for five-year unsecured interest rate swap lines to
further manageits cashflowinterest rate risks. In June2020, an interest
rate swapof USD75.0 million notionalamountwasexecuted. Theswap
tenor is for fiveyearsandswaprate is0.4705%.

Asof August14, 63%of total earningdaysof the fleet were coveredfor
Q3 at USD14,053 per day.

Cashflow breakevenwasUSD13,402per dayin the quarter.

FinancialςH1

TimeCharterEquivalent(TCE)earningsfor HafniaLimited(the "Company"
or "Hafnia",together with its subsidiaries,the "Group")were USD400.4
million in H1 2020(H1 2019: 250.6 million). EBITDAwasUSD275.5 million
in H1 2020(H1 2019: 133.0 million).

In H1 2020, Hafniaachieveda net profit of USD174.8 millionandearnings
per shareof USD0.48 per share(H1 2019: net profit of 39.9 million and
earningsper shareof USD0.12 per share).

The commerciallymanagedpool businessgeneratedan income of USD
13.0 million.
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Fleet

At the end of the quarter, Hafnia had 87 owned vessels1 and 15
chartered-in vessels. Thetotal fleet of the GroupcomprisessixLR2s, 36
LR1s1 (includingsixbareboat-charteredin and three time-charteredin),
47 MRs (including six time-chartered in) and 13 Handy vessels
owned/operated.

In August2020, HafniaShenzhen,a LR1 newbuildunder the VistaJoint
Venture,wasdelivered. HafniaAmerica,a 2006built LR1 vessel,wassold
for USD11.6 million net in Q3 2020.

Theaverageestimatedbroker valueof the owned fleet wasUSD2,174
million, of which the LR2 vesselshad a broker valueof USD310 million,
the LR1 fleet hada brokervalueof USD553million2, the MRfleet hada
broker valueof USD1,082 million, and the Handyvesselshad a broker
valueof USD230million.

Thefleet chartered-in had a right-of-useassetbook valueof USD128.6
million with a correspondingleaseliability of USD135.2 million.

Thefleet hasbeenin full compliancewith the new IMO2020regulations
usinglow sulphurfuel oil asof January1, 2020.

Hafnia have in Q3, via a joint venture with a strategic partner, invested
USD 10 million for 3.33% of a pre-FID methanol project, converting 
regionally sourced natural gas to methanol with a 3.6 million tonnes per 
annum production capacity of which the JV will be transporting one-third 
of the methanol produced on 19-years contracts. In addition to investing 
in the methanol plant, the JV will be building the vessels transporting their 
share of the methanol.

Hafnia will pay a quarterly dividend of USD 0.1062 per share. Record date 
will be September 3 with ex. dividend date of September 2 and payment 
on September 17. Please see separate announcement for dividend. 

Conference call
Hafnia will host a conference call for investors and financial analysts at 
8:00 pm SGT/2:00 pm CET/8:00 am EST. Please dial +65 67135330
(Singapore), +47 80010246(Norway) or +1 8447600770and use 
Conference ID: 8178436

Contact Hafnia
Mikael Skov, CEO Hafnia: +65 6971 8001
www.hafniabw.com

1 Including four LR1s and two LR1 newbuilds owned through 50% ownership in the Vista Joint Venture.
2 LƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ¦{5 ммфΦс Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƴƎ ǘƻ IŀŦƴƛŀΩǎ рл҈ ǎƘŀǊŜ ƻŦ ŦƻǳǊ [wмǎ ŀƴŘ ǘǿƻ [wм ƴŜǿōǳƛƭŘǎ ƻǿƴŜŘ 
through 50% ownership in the Vista Joint Venture
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SafeHarbourStatement

Disclaimer regarding forward-looking statements in the interim report
This interim report includesάCƻǊǿŀǊŘ-looking{ǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎέthat reflect
IŀŦƴƛŀΩǎcurrent views with respect to future eventsand financialand
operationalperformance.

These Forward-looking Statementsmay be identified by the use of
forward-lookingterminology,suchasthe termsάŀƴǘƛŎƛǇŀǘŜǎέΣάŀǎǎǳƳŜǎέΣ
άōŜƭƛŜǾŜǎέΣάŎŀƴέΣάŎƻǳƭŘέΣάŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜǎέΣάŜȄǇŜŎǘǎέΣάŦƻǊŜŎŀǎǘǎέΣάƛƴǘŜƴŘǎέΣ
άƳŀȅέΣάƳƛƎƘǘέΣάǇƭŀƴǎέΣάǎƘƻǳƭŘέΣάǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎέΣάǿƛƭƭέΣάǿƻǳƭŘέor, in each
case, their negative, or other variations or comparableterminology.
TheseForward-lookingStatementsare, asa generalmatter, statements
other than statements as to historic facts or present facts and
circumstances. They include statementsregardingIŀŦƴƛŀΩǎintentions,
beliefsor current expectationsconcerning,amongother things,financial
strengthandpositionof the Group,operatingresults,liquidity,prospects,
growth, the implementation of strategic initiatives, as well as other
statements relating to the DǊƻǳǇΩǎfuture business development,
financialperformanceandthe industryin whichthe Groupoperates.

Prospective investors in Hafnia are cautioned that Forward-looking
Statementsare not guaranteesof future performance and that the
DǊƻǳǇΩǎactual financialposition,operatingresultsand liquidity, and the
developmentof the industry and potential market in which the Group
may operate in the future, may differ materiallyfrom those madein, or
suggestedby, the Forward-lookingStatementscontainedin this report.
Hafnia cannot guarantee that the intentions, beliefs or current
expectationsupon which its Forward-lookingStatementsare based,will
occur.

By their nature, Forward-lookingStatementsinvolve,and are subjectto,
known and unknownrisks,uncertaintiesand assumptionsas they relate
to eventsanddependon circumstancesthat mayor maynot occurin the
future. Becauseof these known and unknown risks, uncertaintiesand
assumptions,the outcomemaydiffer materiallyfrom thoseset out in the
Forward-looking Statements. TheseForward-looking Statementsspeak
only as at the date on which they are made. Hafnia undertakesno
obligation to publicly update or publicly revise any forward-looking
statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or
otherwise. All subsequentwritten and oral Forward-looking Statements
attributableto Hafniaor to personsactingonIŀŦƴƛŀΩǎbehalfareexpressly
qualifiedin their entirety by the cautionarystatementsreferred to above
andcontainedelsewherein this report.
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Key figures

USD million Q1 2020 Q2 2020 H1 2020

Income Statement 

Operating revenue 268.4 268.9 537.3

TCE income 193.5 206.9 400.4

EBITDA 129.6 145.9 275.5

Operating profit (EBIT) 91.0 107.0 198.0

Financial items (14.7) (12.1) (26.8)

Share of profit from associates 1.2 3.4 4.6

Profit before tax 77.5 98.4 175.9

Net profit for the period 77.1 97.7 174.8

Balance Sheet

Total assets 2,721.6 2,692.3 2,692.3

Total liabilities 1,581.5 1,477.8 1,477.8

Total equity 1,140.1 1,214.5 1,214.5

Cash and cash equivalents 128.5 148.0 148.0

Key financial figures

Return on Equity (RoE) (p.a.) 27.3% 33.5% 30.0%

Return on Invested Capital (p.a.) 15.6% 18.3% 17.0%

Equity ratio 41.9% 45.1% 45.1%

Net loan-to-value (LTV) ratio1 56.0% 53.7% 53.7%

1 LTV ratio is calculated as borrowings on the vessels (net of cash) divided by vessel values.8
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For the 3 months ended 30 June 2020 LR2 LR1 MR Handy Total

Vessels on water at the end of the period1 6 30 47 13 96

Total operating days2 545 2,673 4,301 1,218 8,737 

Total calendar days (excluding TC-in)  546 2,457 3,731 1,183 7,917 

TCE (USD per operating day) 27,465 27,040 22,497 18,819 23,684 

Pool TCE (USD per operating day) - 32,500 23,834 19,099 25,598

OPEX (USD per calendar day)3 6,297 6,643 5,852 5,928 6,139 

G&A (USD per operating day)4 839

1 Excluding four LR1s and two LR1 newbuilds owned through 50% ownership in the Vista Shipping Limited.
2 Total operating days include operating days for vessels that are time chartered-in.
3 OPEX includes vessel running costs and technical management fees.
4 G&A adjusted for cost incurred in managing external vessels.

Vessels on balance sheet

As at 30 June 2020, total assets amounted to USD 2,692.3 million, of which USD 2,142.4 million represented the carrying valueofǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǾŜǎǎŜƭǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ŘǊȅ 
docking, as follows:

Balance Sheet
USD million LR2 LR1 MR Handy Total

Vessels (including dry-dock) 298.1 474.1 1,132.2 238.0 2,142.4
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Cashand cashequivalentsamountedto USD148.0 million asof 30 June
2020(30 June2019: USD100.9 million).

Operatingactivitiesgenerateda net cashinflow of USD168.6 million in
Q2 2020(Q2 2019: USD70.7 million).

Cashflows from operatingactivitieswere principallyutilised for vessel
drydockingcostsandrepaymentsof bankborrowingsandinterest.

Investingactivitiesresultedin a net cashoutflow of USD12.6 million in
Q2 2020(Q2 2019: net cashoutflow of USD22.6 million).

Financingactivitiesresultedin a net cashoutflow of USD136.5 million in
Q2 2020(Q2 2019: net cashoutflow of USD22.3 million).
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Cash and cash flows

10



11

I
!
C
b
L
!
Ω
{
 
5
L
±
L
5
9
b
5
 
t
h
[
L
/
¸

Hafniatargets a quarterly dividendbasedon a pay-out ratio of 50% of
annualnet profit, adjustedfor extraordinaryitems. The final amount of
dividendis to be decidedby the Boardof Directors. In addition to cash
dividends, the Company may buy back shares as part of its total
distributionto shareholders.

In decidingwhether to declarea dividendand determiningthe dividend
amount,the Boardof Directorswill take into accountthe Group'scapital
requirements, including capital expenditure commitments, financial
condition, general business conditions, legal restrictions, and any
restrictions under borrowing arrangements or other contractual
arrangementsin placeat the time.

IŀŦƴƛŀΩǎ ŘƛǾƛŘŜƴŘ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ

Dividend for Q2
In view of the COVID-19 backdrop and resulting uncertain economic
outlook, the Boardhas set the quarterly payout ratio at 39.5% for Q2
followinga 50%payoutratio in Q1.

As the payout ratio is an annual target, it may vary from quarter to
quarter.

11
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Asof 14 August2020, 63%of the total earningdaysin the third quarter
of 2020werecoveredat USD14,053per day. Thetableon the nextpage
showsthe quarterlyfiguresfor Q3 2020, the half yearfiguresfor H2 2020
andthe full yearfiguresfor 2021.
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Coverage of earning days
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Fleet overview Q3 2020 H2 2020 2021

Ownedships,# of vessels

LR2 6.0 6.0 6.0 

LR1 21.0 21.0 21.0 

MR 41.0 41.0 41.0 

Handy 13.0 13.0 13.0 

Total 81.0 81.0 81.0 

Charter-in and leaseback ships, # of vessels

LR2 - - -

LR1 8.0 8.0 8.0 

MR 6.1 6.1 6.0 

Handy 1.0 0.7 -

Total 15.1 14.8 14.0 

Vistajoint ventureships1, # of vessels

LR2 - - -

LR1 4.3 4.7 5.9 

MR - - -

Handy - - -

Total 4.3 4.7 5.9

1 ¢ƘŜ ŦƛƎǳǊŜǎ ŀǊŜ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ƻƴ ŀ млл҈ ōŀǎƛǎΦ ¢ƘŜ W± ǾŜǎǎŜƭǎ ŀǊŜ ƻǿƴŜŘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ IŀŦƴƛŀΩǎ рл҈ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ  ±ƛǎǘŀ Ƨƻƛƴǘ ǾŜnture 
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Q3 2020 H2 2020 2021

Totalships,# of vessels

LR2 6.0 6.0 6.0 

LR1 33.3 33.7 34.9 

MR 47.1 47.1 47.0 

Handy 14.0 13.7 13.0 

Total 100.4 100.5 100.9

Covered,%

LR2 96% 90% 48%

LR1 66% 39% 1%

MR 62% 39% 4%

Handy 45% 26% -
Total 63% 40% 5%

Covered rates, USD per day

LR2 27,558 27,842 26,736 

LR1 14,706 15,365 18,559 

MR 11,832 12,337 16,535 

Handy 9,782 9,493 12,002 

Total 14,053 15,142 22,415 
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MarketQ2 2020

Aseconomicactivitystartedto recoverin Chinain April 2020manyother
economiesin the West and Asia went into lockdown. Globally, it is
estimatedthat more than four billion peoplewere under someform of
lockdownin earlyQ2 2020. Thisled to a collapsein globaldemandfor oil,
with demandin April estimatedto havefallenby 21.8 million barrelsper
dayyear-on-year,whichis the singlelargestcontractionin history.

Onthe backof anoversupplyof refinedproductsfrom increasedcrudeoil
production by OPEC+countries, a super contango market structure
emerged. With land-based storage filling up rapidly, the steepening
contangomarket led to a surgein demandfor floatingstoragefor crude
oil and refined products. With active tonnage supply being further
reduced by port congestion,freight rates across the product tanker
segmentssoaredto new historicalhighsin late April. Asreported by the
BalticExchange,LR2 earningsexceededUSD170K per day,LR1 earnings
exceededUSD110Kper dayandMRearningsexceededUSD70Kper day.
Thesepostedratesprovedelusiveasmost of the globalfleet wasnot in
position to capture them, in part becauseships were stuck with port
delaysand actingas floating storage. Nonetheless,achievedrates were
muchstrongerthan normal.

Tanker segment results and outlook

T
A

N
K

E
R

 S
E

G
M

E
N

T
 R

E
S

U
L

T
S

 A
N

D
 O

U
T

L
O

O
K

The product tanker markets remained at elevated levels till mid-May
2020 as refineries managedto reduce output to match the new and
significantlylower demand reality, before higher oil prices (driven by
OPEC+production cuts of two million barrelsper day) beganto flatten
the contango curve and diminished the viability of floating storage.
Thereafter, demand for product tankers receded significantly as
inventoriesbuilt up over the pastfew monthsstartedto be drawndown.
Thistriggeredthe unwindingof vesselsin floatingstoragewhich,in turn,
placedfurther pressureon producttankerfreight ratesfor the remainder
of Q2 2020.

15
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Q3 2020thusfarandoutlook

Againstexpectations,Q3 hassurprisedpositivelywith the Atlanticbasin
benefitting from lower than usual tonnage supply and a strong USG
marketdrivenby higherthan expectedrefineryutilization. USGulfCoast
TCEsjumped more than USD 13,000/day from end June. Europe
experiencedusualseasonalitywith low activity exceptduring the recent
landfall of HurricaneLaurain the USGulf. TheEastof Suezmarketshave
sufferedfrom higher than usualtonnagesupplyin the beginningof the
quarter but lately a significantlyimprovedLRmarket in the Middle East
on strong naphthademandand strong Chineseexports. We are yet to
seea normalityin arbitragemovementsfrom Eastto Westwith jet fuel.

Theoutlook for oil demandgrowth in the secondhalf of 2020 remains
uncertain. The resurgenceof coronavirusinfections in severalparts of
Asiaand Europesuggestthat the risk of an extendedreboundperiod is
everpresent.

T
A

N
K

E
R

 S
E

G
M

E
N

T
 R

E
S

U
L

T
S

 A
N

D
 O

U
T

L
O

O
K

 
C

O
N

T
IN

U
E

D

Tanker segment results and outlook
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LR2 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Q1 2020 Q2 2020

Operating days (owned) 277 451 546 545

Operating days (TC - in) - - - -

TCE 
(USD per operating day)1 22,004 24,723 23,762 27,465

Calendar days 
(excluding TC - in)

339 389 546 546

OPEX 
(USD per calendar day)

5,944 8,177 6,383 6,297

1 TCE represents gross TCE income after adding back pool commissions.

LR1 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Q1 2020 Q2 2020

Operating days (owned) 2,435 2,287 2,406 2,400

Operating days (TC - in) 177 275 273 273

TCE (USD per operating day)1 13,989 20,560 22,767 27,040

Calendar days 
(excluding TC - in)

2,441 2,527 2,457 2,457

OPEX (USD per calendar day) 7,576 6,289 7,345 6,643

MR Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Q1 2020 Q2 2020

Operating days (owned) 3,632 3,692 3,693 3,642

Operating days (TC - in) 363 403 521 661

TCE 
(USD per operating day)1 13,366 17,309 21,960 22,497

Calendar days
(excluding TC - in)

3,634 3,725 3,731 3,731

OPEX 
(USD per calendar day)

6,277 7,069 6,728 5,852

HANDY Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Q1 2020 Q2 2020

Operating days (owned) 1,137 1,207 1,173 1,135

Operating days (TC - in) - - - 84

TCE 
(USD per operating day)1 9,376 18,588 22,723 18,819

Calendar days 
(excluding TC - in)

1,183 1,209 1,183 1,183

OPEX 
(USD per calendar day)

5,596 6,127 6,306 5,928
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TheDǊƻǳǇΩǎresultsare largelydependenton the worldwidemarket for
transportation of refined oil products. Market conditions for shipping
activitiesare typically volatile and, as a consequence,the results may
vary considerablyfrom year to year. The market in broad terms is
dependentupon two factors: the supplyof vesselsand the demandfor
oil products. Thesupplyof vesselsdependson the numberof newbuilds
enteringthe market,the demolitionof older tonnageandlegislationthat
limits the useof older vesselsor setsnew standardsfor vesselsusedin
specifictrades. The demand side dependsmainly on developmentsin
globaleconomicactivity.

The Group is also exposedto risk in respectof increasesin operating
costs,such as fuel oil costs. Fuel oil prices are affected by the global
political and economicenvironment. For voyagecontracts,the current
fuel costsare priced into the contracts. Other risks that Management
takes into account are interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and
capital risk. Theserisks, along with mitigation strategies,are further
describedin note 9.3 and note 24 of the AnnualReport2019 and are
principlerisksfor the remainingsixmonthsof 2020.

The Covid-19 pandemicand the current downwardpressureon global
economicgrowth,aswell asvolatility in oil pricescouldhavea significant
adverseimpacton the Groupoverthe remainingsixmonthsof 2020.
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Risk factors
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Weconfirm,to the bestof our knowledge,that the condensedsetof financialstatementsfor the period1 Januaryto 30 June2020hasbeenpreparedin
accordancewith IAS34ςInterimFinancialReporting,andgivesa true andfair viewof theDǊƻǳǇΩǎassets,liabilities,financialpositionandprofit or lossas
a whole. We alsoconfirm,to the bestof our knowledge,that this interim report includesa fair reviewof importanteventsthat haveoccurredduringthe
first sixmonthsof the financialyearandtheir impacton the condensedset of financialstatements,a descriptionof the principalrisksanduncertainties
for the remainingsixmonthsof the financialyear,andmajorrelatedpartiestransactions.

AndreasSohmen-Pao JohnRidgway PeterRead

OumaSananikone ErikBartnes

28August2020

Responsibility statement
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1¢/9 ƛƴŎƻƳŜέ ŘŜƴƻǘŜǎ άǘƛƳŜ ŎƘŀǊǘŜǊ ŜǉǳƛǾŀƭŜƴǘ ƛƴŎƻƳŜέ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƛƳŜ ŎƘŀǊǘŜǊǎ ŀƴŘ ǾƻȅŀƎŜ ŎƘŀǊǘŜǊǎ ƭŜǎǎ Ǿƻȅageexpenses comprising primarily commission, fuel oil and port charges. 
TCE is a standard measure used in the shipping industry for reporting of income, providing improved comparability across different types of charters.

Note
For the 3 months ended 

30 June 2020
¦{5Ωллл

For the 3 months ended 
30 June 2019
¦{5Ωллл

For the 6 months ended 
30 June 2020
¦{5Ωллл

For the 6 months ended 
30 June 2019
¦{5Ωллл

Revenue 268,894 200,683 537,328 414,776

Voyage expenses (61,966) (82,673) (136,940) (164,192)

TCE income 1 206,928 118,010 400,388 250,584

Other operating income 7,104 1,369 13,366 1,419

Vessel operating expenses (45,698) (46,784) (96,958) (89,357)

Technical management expenses (4,104) (3,706) (8,138) (7,621)

Charter hire expenses (8,103) (3,647) (13,538) (9,404)

General and administrative expenses (10,223) (6,274) (19,639) (12,602)

Operating profit before depreciation and amortisation 145,904 58,968 275,481 133,019

Depreciation and amortisation charges 5 (38,868) (31,269) (77,434) (60,454)

Operating profit 107,036 27,699 198,047 72,565

Interest income 416 1,042 1,316 2,010

Interest expense (12,143) (17,186) (26,733) (34,414)

Other finance expense (434) (168) (1,401) (847)

Finance expense ςnet (12,161) (16,312) (26,818) (33,251)

Share of profit from associates 3,479 624 4,639 624

Profit before income tax 98,354 12,011 175,868 39,938

Income tax expense (621) (17) (1,023) (37)

Profit after tax 97,733 11,994 174,845 39,901
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Consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income 

Note
For the 3 months ended 

30 June 2020
¦{5Ωллл

For the 3 months ended 
30 June 2019
¦{5Ωллл

For the 6 months ended 
30 June 2020
¦{5Ωллл

For the 6 months 
ended 30 June 2019

¦{5Ωллл

Other comprehensive income/(loss):

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to income statement 

Foreign operations - foreign currency translation differences - (11) - (11)

Cash flow hedges

- Fair value losses (3,635) (3,324) (23,284) (6,804)

- Reclassification to profit or loss ςinterest expense 18,462 (68) 16,179 (255)

14,827 (3,403) (7,105) (7,070)

Total comprehensive income 112,560 8,591 167,740 32,831

Earnings per share attributable to the equity 
holders of the Company

Basic no. of shares 363,050,093 343,159,979 365,676,201 343,159,979

Basic and diluted earnings in USD per share 0.27 0.03 0.48 0.12

Diluted no. of shares 369,913,247 346,096,112 371,502,340 346,096,112

Diluted earnings in USD per share 0.26 0.03 0.47 0.12

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Consolidated balance sheet

Note
As at 30 

June 2020
¦{5Ωллл

As at31
Dec 2019
¦{5Ωллл

Share capital 7 3,703 3,703

Share premium 7 704,834 704,834

Contributed surplus 537,112 537,112

Other reserve 7 (12,313) (5,725)

Treasury Shares (13,001) (500)

Accumulated losses (5,835) (120,920)

¢ƻǘŀƭ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ 1,214,500 1,118,504

Borrowings 8 1,165,216 1,234,796

Derivative financial instruments 20,225 6,514

Other payables 2,392 1,238

Total non-current liabilities 1,187,833 1,242,548

Current income tax liabilities 1,804 1,416

Derivative financial instruments 208 -

Trade and other payables 71,227 105,474

Borrowings 8 216,696 213,330

Total current liabilities 289,935 320,220

Total liabilities 1,477,768 1,562,768

Total equity and liabilities 2,692,268 2,681,272

Note
As at30 

June 2020
¦{5Ωллл

As at31
Dec 2019
¦{5Ωллл

Vessels 5 2,082,349 2,123,179

Dry docking and scrubbers 5 60,073 59,306

Right-of-use assets 5 128,648 129,366

Other property, plant and 
equipment

74 100

Total property, plant and equipment 2,271,144 2,311,951

Investment in associate 6,357 1,718

Loan to joint venture 34,509 29,584

Deferred tax assets 36 36

Derivative financial instruments 134 -

Intangible assets 2,851 3,159

Total other non-current assets 43,887 34,497

Total non-current assets 2,315,031 2,346,448

Inventories 6,045 6,986

Trade and other receivables 216,562 233,489

Derivative financial instruments 6,605 2,737

Cash and cash equivalents 148,025 91,612

Total current assets 377,237 334,824

Total assets 2,692,268 2,681,272

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
22
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Consolidated interim statement of changes in equity 

Note
Share

Capital
¦{5Ωллл

Share
Premium
¦{5Ωллл

Contributed
Surplus
¦{5Ωллл

Capital 
reserve
¦{5Ωллл

Translation 
reserve
¦{5Ωллл

Hedging
reserve
¦{5Ωллл

Treasury 
shares
¦{5Ωллл

Share-based 
payment 

reserve
¦{5Ωллл

Accumulated
Losses
¦{5Ωллл

Total
¦{5Ωллл

Balance at 1 January2020 3,703 704,834 537,112 - (34) (6,514) (500) 823 (120,920) 1,118,504

Treasury shares acquired - - - - - - (12,641) - - (12,641)

Equity-settled share-based payment - - - - - - 140 517 - 657

Dividends paid - - - - - - - - (59,760) (59,760)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for
the financial period

- - - - - (7,105) - - 174,845 167,740

Balance at 30 June 2020 3,703 704,834 537,112 - (34) (13,619) (13,001) 1,340 (5,835) 1,214,500

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Balance at 1 January2019 1,962 221,220 537,112 50,011 - 3,158 - - (242,384) 571,079

Alignment of accounting policies on 
merger

2c - - - - - - - - 2,097 2,097

Transactions with owners

Issue of shares to former shareholders of 
Hafnia Tankers

2b 1,470 411,872 - - - - - - (75,892) 337,450

!Ŏǉǳƛǎƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ IŀŦƴƛŀ ¢ŀƴƪŜǊǎΩ ǊŜǎŜǊǾŜǎ2b - - - - (34) (1,874) (14,038) - - (15,946)

Mergeraccountingadjustments 2b

Merger deficit - - - - - - - - (72,571) (72,571)

Acquisition of NCI of former 
Hafnia Tankers

- - - - - (942) - - 146,085 145,143

Cancellation of treasury shares 
of former Hafnia Tankers

- - - - - - 14,038 - - 14,038

23
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Note Share
Capital
¦{5Ωллл

Share
Premium
¦{5Ωллл

Contri-
buted

Surplus
¦{5Ωллл

Capital 
reserve
¦{5Ωллл

Trans-
lation

reserve
¦{5Ωллл

Hedging
reserve
¦{5Ωллл

Treasury 
shares
¦{5Ωллл

Share-
based 

payment 
reserve
¦{5Ωллл

Accumu-
lated

Losses
¦{5Ωллл

Total
¦{5Ωллл

Treasurysharesacquired - - - - - - (500) - - (500)

Equity-settled share-based payment - - - - - - - 305 - 305

Transfer of reserve

Transfer of reserve - - - (50,011) - - - - 50,011 -

Total comprehensiveincome

Total comprehensive income for
the financial period

- - - - (11) (7,059) - - 39,901 32,831

Balance at 30 June 2019 3,432 633,092 537,112 - (45) (6,717) (500) 305 (152,753) 1,013,926

Equity-settled share-based payment - - - - - - - 518 - 518

Issue of common shares (net of 
capitalised listing fees)

271 71,742 - - - - - - - 72,013

Total comprehensive income for
the financial period

- - - - 11 203 - - 31,833 32,047

Balance at 31 December 2019 3,703 704,834 537,112 - (34) (6,514) (500) 823 (120,920) 1,118,504

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the 3 months 
ended 30 June 2020

¦{5Ωллл

For the 3 months 
ended 30 June 2019

¦{5Ωллл

For the 6 months 
ended 30 June 2020

¦{5Ωллл

For the 6 months ended 
30 June 2019
¦{5Ωллл

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the financial period 97,733 11,994 174,845 39,901 

Adjustmentsfor:

- depreciation charge of property, plant and equipment 38,868 31,269 77,434 60,454 

- amortisationof prepaid finance lease expenses - 46 - 407 

- interestincome (416) (1,042) (1,316) (2,010)

- interestexpense 12,143 17,186 26,733 34,414 

- other financeexpense 434 168 1,401 847 

- incometaxexpense 621 17 1,023 37 

- share of profit of equity accounted investees, net of tax (3,479) (624) (4,639) (624)

- unrealisedcurrencytranslation gain - (11) - (11)

- equity-settled share based payment transactions 400 305 658 305 

Operating cash flow before working capital changes 146,304 59,308 276,139 133,720 

Changesin workingcapital:

- inventories 572 6,070 941 9,702 

- trade and other receivables 32,914 639 19,142 (15,475)

- trade and other payables (10,577) 4,671 (33,092) 505 

Cashgeneratedfrom operations 169,213 70,688 263,130 128,452 

Incometaxpaid (626) (11) (635) (65)

Netcashprovidedbyoperatingactivities 168,587 70,677 262,495 128,387

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.25
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For the 3 months 

ended 30 June 2020
¦{5Ωллл

For the 3 months 
ended 30 June 2019

¦{5Ωллл

For the 6 months ended 
30 June 2020
¦{5Ωллл

For the 6 months 
ended 30 June 2019

¦{5Ωллл

Cash flows from investing activities

Loan to joint venture company (3,700) (3,700) (4,250) (33,750)

Repaymentof loanby joint venturecompany - 25,900 - 25,900 

Dividend received from associated companies - 372 - 372 

Acquisition of businesses - (3,279) - (3,279)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (8,949) (42,328) (18,557) (106,572)

Interestincomereceived 78 393 641 761 

Net cash used in investing activities (12,571) (22,642) (22,166) (116,568)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings from external financial institutions - 33,600 77,500 130,800 

Proceeds from borrowings from non-related parties - 209 - 419 

Repayment of borrowings to external financial institutions (75,970) (32,825) (141,566) (81,836)

Repayment of borrowings to a related corporation (178) - (928) -

Repayment of borrowings to non-related parties (41) (25) (221) (158)

Repayment of finance lease liabilities (2,579) (2,839) (5,230) (5,683)

Repayment of other lease liabilities (10,208) (5,320) (19,897) (9,588)

Payment of financing fees - - - (2,124)

Interest paid to external financial institutions (8,671) (13,915) (20,193) (26,187)

Interest paid to a related corporation - (504) - (1,132)

Other finance expense paid (264) (223) (980) (930)

Dividends paid (38,557) - (59,760) -

Repurchase of treasury shares - (500) (12,641) (500)

Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities (136,468) (22,342) (183,916) 3,081 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 19,548 25,693 56,413 14,900 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial period 128,477 75,206 91,612 85,999 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial period 148,025 100,899 148,025 100,899 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Significantnon-cashtransactions

Duringthe six-month period ended30 June2020, there were USD17.8
millionof right-of-useassetsbeingcapitalisedfrom leasesnot includedin
άǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜof property,plant andŜǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘέin the investingactivity.

Restrictedcash

Cashandcashequivalentsat the endof the financialperiodincludesUSD
10.1 million (31 December2019: USDNil) of cashequivalentsheld in
futures trading accountsthat are not availablefor generaluse by the
Group.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements.



Notes to the condensed consolidated 
interim financial information

These notes form an integral part of and should be 
read in conjunction with the accompanying condensed 

consolidated interim financial statements.
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General information

HafniaLimited(theά/ƻƳǇŀƴȅέύΣformerly knownasBWTankersLimited,
is incorporatedand domiciledin Bermuda. Theaddressof its registered
office is WashingtonMall Phase2, 4th Floor,Suite400, 22 ChurchStreet,
HM 1189, HamiltonHM EX,Bermuda.

Theprincipalactivity of the Companyis that of investmentholding. The
principalactivitiesof its subsidiariesareshipowningandchartering.

1
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Basis of preparation

a. Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
όάLCw{έύΣand have been prepared under the historical cost
convention,exceptasdisclosedin the accountingpoliciesbelow.

b. Merger of entities

On 16 January2019, BW TankersLimitedόά.²¢ŀƴƪŜǊǎέύmerged
with HafniaTankersLimitedόάIŀŦƴƛŀ¢ŀƴƪŜǊǎέύΣa fellow subsidiary
of BW Group Limited. The merger was effected through a share
swap arrangement,where newly issued shares of BW Tankers
Limited were exchangedfor all outstanding shares of Hafnia
TankersLimited. On 21 January2019, the wholly-ownedsubsidiary
was merged with BW Tankerslimited without considerationin a
simplifiedparent and subsidiarymerger. BW TankersLimited, the
survivingentity, then changedits nameto HafniaLimited.
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As both BW Tankers Limited and Hafnia
TankersLimited were under the common
control of the BWGroupLimitedbeforeand
after the merger, the Companyapplied the
common control exemptionand accounted
for the opening balance of the merged
group using the book value accounting.
Under the book value accountingmethod,
the combinedassets,liabilitiesand reserves
of the merged companiesare recorded at
their existingcarryingamountsat the dateof
merger. Any adjustments that may be
required in equity to reflect the difference
between the consideration paid and the
capitalof the acquireeis recogniseddirectly
in accumulatedlosses.

TheCompanyhaselectednot to restatethe
comparativesof Hafnia Limited, so as to

reflect the combinationwith HafniaTankers
Limited following the scheme of merger
which took place in 16 January2019. The
previously reported comparative
information of Hafnia Limited will be
reproduced in the full year financial
statementsfor the yearending31 December
2019.

Merger of BW TankersLimited and Hafnia
TankersLimitedwasperformedon a relative
net asset value όάb!±έύbasis, where the
NAV of both merging entities were
evaluated, added together and
shareholdings allocated based on the
proportionate contributions to the NAV of
the mergedentity. The NAVutilised in the
exercise was performed based on the
standalone financial statements of the

mergingentities. Asa result, by utilisingthe
bookvaluesof the mergingentitiesfrom the
standalone financial ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎΩ
perspective,managementbelievesthat such
an approachbetter reflects the economics
of the merger,and providesmore relevant
informationto the shareholders. Asa matter
of practical expediency,managementhas
effected the merger utilising the adjusted
book valuesof both mergingentities as at
the beginning of the reporting period, 1
January2019 as the financial effect of 16
daysis not material to the financialposition
of the Group.
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BW Tankers 
Limited
¦{5Ωллл

Hafnia Tankers 
Limited
¦{5Ωллл

Merger Adjustments 
¦{5Ωллл

Total
¦{5Ωллл

Property, plant and equipment 1,171,838 850,170 - 2,022,008

Other current and non-current assets 144,339 139,691 - 284,030

Total assets 1,316,177 989,861 - 2,306,038

Borrowings 689,984 450,595 - 1,140,579

Lease liabilities - 96,751 - 96,751

Other current and non-current liabilities 53,017 34,401 - 87,418

Total liabilities 743,001 581,747 - 1,324,748

Share capital1 1,962 339 1,131 3,432

Share premium1 221,220 354,470 57,402 633,092

Contributed surplus 537,112 - - 537,112

Treasury shares - (14,038) 14,038 -

Translation reserve - (34) - (34)

Hedging reserve 3,158 (1,874) (942) 342

Accumulated losses2 (190,276) (75,892) 73,514 (192,654)

Non-controlling interests3 - 145,143 (145,143) -

Total equity 573,176 408,114 - 981,290

Asummaryof the combinedassets,liabilitiesandreservesof the mergedcompaniesarepresentedbelow.



33

B
A

S
IS

 O
F

 P
R

E
P

A
R

A
T

IO
N

 
C

O
N

T
IN

U
E

D

2

Note 1 ςUSD 58.5 million represents the difference between the
considerationpaidof USD413.3 million in the form of new issuedshares
of the Companyand acquisitionof Hafnia Tankersold sharesof USD
354.8 million.

Note2ςUSD73.5 millioncomprisesof the followingadjustments:

a) A book value accountingadjustment of USD72.6 million, i.e. a
differencebetweenthe considerationpaidof USD413.3 million and
the capital of Hafnia Tankers Limited of USD 340.7 million,

b) Reallocationof USD0.9 million from non-controlling interests to
hedgingreserve.

Note 3 ςUSD145.1 million of non-controlling interestsof a subsidiary
under Hafnia Tankers Limited now become shareholdersof Hafnia
Limited on completionof the merger between BW Tankersand Hafnia
Tankers.

c. Uniformityof accountingpolicies

On merger of BW TankersLimited and HafniaTankersLimited,all
significantaccountingpolicieshave been uniformly applied in the
preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial
information. As a consequence,there is an adjustment for the
capitalisationof lubricating oils onboard vesselsin the opening
accumulatedlosses.
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Changes in accounting policies

Newstandards,amendmentsto publishedstandardsand interpretations,
effectivein 2020

The Group has adopted the following relevant new standards,
amendmentsto or interpretationsof standardsasof 1 January2020:

(a) Amendments:

Å Definitionof MaterialςAmendmentsto IAS1 andIAS8

Å Definitionof a BusinessςAmendmentsto IFRS3

Å Saleor contribution of assetsbetween an investor and its
associateor joint ventureςAmendmentsto IFRS10 andIAS28

(b) New standards and interpretation:

Å RevisedConceptualFrameworkfor FinancialReporting

Theadoptionof thesenew standardsand amendmentsis not expected
to giveriseto a materialimpacton the consolidatedfinancialstatements.

C
H

A
N

G
E

S
 I

N
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

IN
G

 P
O

L
IC

IE
S

 3



3535

Significantaccountingpolicies

The condensedconsolidatedinterim financial information for the six-
month periodfrom 1 January2020to 30 June2020hasbeenpreparedin
accordancewith IAS 34 Interim FinancialReporting. The condensed
consolidatedinterim financialinformation shouldbe read in conjunction
with the consolidatedfinancialstatementsfor the financialyearended31
December 2019 which have been prepared in accordance with
InternationalFinancialReportingStandardsόάLCw{έύ.

In the preparationof this set of condensedconsolidatedinterim financial
information, the same accountingpolicieshave been applied as those
usedin the preparationof the consolidatedfinancialstatementsfor the
financialyearended31 December2019.

The condensedconsolidatedinterim financial information for the six
month periodfrom 1 January2020to 30 June2020hasnot beenaudited
or reviewedby theDǊƻǳǇΩǎauditors.
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Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial
information requiresmanagementto make judgements,estimatesand
assumptionsthat affect the applicationof accountingpoliciesand the
reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense. Actual
resultsmaydiffer from theseestimates.

In preparingthis condensedconsolidatedinterim financial information,
the significantjudgementsmadeby Managementin applyingtheDǊƻǳǇΩǎ
accountingpoliciesand the key sourcesof estimationuncertaintywere
the sameas those that appliedto the consolidatedfinancialstatements
for the yearended31 December2019.
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5 Property, plant and equipment

Right-of-use
assets

¦{5Ωллл
Vessels
¦{5Ωллл

Dry docking and 
scrubbers
¦{5Ωллл

Vessels under 
construction
¦{5Ωллл

Total
¦{5Ωллл

Cost

At 1 January2020 152,889 2,950,070 88,979 - 3,191,938

Additions 17,046 4,382 5,226 - 26,654

Write-off on completion of dry docking cycle - - (819) - (819)

At 31 March 2020/1 April 2020 169,935 2,954,452 93,386 - 3,217,773

Additions 716 2,410 6,530 - 9,656

At 30 June 2020 170,651 2,956,862 99,916 - 3,227,429

Accumulated depreciation and impairment charge 

At 1 January 2020 23,523 826,891 29,673 - 880,087

Depreciationcharge 9,065 23,794 5,535 - 38,394

Write-off on completion of dry docking cycle - - (819) - (819)

At 31 March 2020 / 1 April 2020 32,588 850,685 34,389 - 917,662

Depreciation charge 9,415 23,828 5,454 - 38,697

At 30 June 2020 42,003 874,513 39,843 - 956,359

Net book value

At 30 June 2020 128,648 2,082,349 60,073 - 2,271,070
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5 Right-of-use
assets

¦{5Ωллл
Vessels
¦{5Ωллл

Dry docking and 
scrubbers
¦{5Ωллл

Vessels under 
construction
¦{5Ωллл

Total
¦{5Ωллл

Cost

At 1 January2019 21,170 1,766,605 48,866 117,495 1,954,136

Acquisition of vessels on merge with Hafnia Tankers 40,798 830,083 20,089 - 890,970

Additions 17,045 388 1,095 62,761 81,289

Transfer on delivery of vessel - 96,552 2,000 (98,552) -

Write-off on completion of dry docking cycle - - (713) - (713)

At 31 March 2019 / 1 April 2019 79,013 2,693,628 71,337 81,704 2,925,682

Additions 17,046 2,180 4,258 35,890 59,374

Transfer on delivery of vessel - 48,945 1,000 (49,945) -

At 30 June 2019 / 1 July 2019 96,059 2,744,753 76,595 67,649 2,985,056

Additions 39,576 1,627 4,517 84,145 129,865

Transfer on delivery of vessel - 97,661 3,339 (101,000) -

Disposal of vessel (10,773) (190) - (10,963)

Write-off on completion of dry docking cycle - - (4,959) - (4,959)

At 30 September 2019 / 1 October 2019 135,635 2,833,268 79,302 50,794 3,098,999

Additions 17,254 65,029 13,579 3,105 98,967

Transfer on delivery of vessel - 51,973 1,926 (53,899) -

Disposal of vessel - (200) - - (200)

Write-off on completion of dry docking cycle - - (5,828) - (5,828)

At 31 December 2019 152,889 2,950,070 88,979 - 3,191,938
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5 Right-of-use
assets

¦{5Ωллл
Vessels
¦{5Ωллл

Dry docking and 
scrubbers
¦{5Ωллл

Vessels under 
construction
¦{5Ωллл

Total
¦{5Ωллл

Accumulated depreciation and impairment charge 

At 1 January2019 - 738,728 22,403 - 761,131

Depreciationcharge 3,839 20,750 4,596 - 29,185

Write-off on completion of 
dry docking cycle

- - (713) - (713)

At 31 March 2019 / 1 April 2019 3,839 759,478 26,286 - 789,603

Depreciation charge 4,741 21,814 4,714 - 31,269

At 30 June 2019 / 1 July2019 8,580 781,292 31,000 - 820,872

Depreciation charge 6,966 22,364 4,656 - 33,986

Disposal of vessel - (481) (153) - (634)

Write-off on completion of 
dry docking cycle

- - (4,959) - (4,959)

At 30 September 2019 / 1 October 2019 15,546 803,175 30,544 - 849,265

Depreciation charge 7,977 23,716 4,957 - 36,650

Write-off on completion of 
dry docking cycle

- - (5,828) - (5,828)

At 31December2019 23,523 826,891 29,673 - 880,087

Netbookvalue

At 30June2019 87,479 1,963,461 45,595 67,649 2,164,184

At 31December2019 129,366 2,123,179 59,306 - 2,311,851
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a. Arisingfrom the Merger and the consequentialexchangeof shares
by shareholdersof the mergingentitiesperformedon a relativenet
assetvaluebasis(refer to Note2(b)),the openingcarryingamountof
the DǊƻǳǇΩǎvesselswas determined after the Company(formerly
known as BW TankersLimited) and the former Hafnia Tankers
Limitedperformedtheir vesselimpairmenttest on a vessel-by-vessel
basisusingthe fair valuelesscoststo sellapproach. Forthis purpose,
the fair valuerefersto the averagemarketvaluationtransactedon a
willing-buyer-willing-seller basis provided by two independent
shipbrokers.

Post-Merger, the Groupre-organisedthe commercialmanagement
of the combinedfleet of vesselsinto 3 individualcommercialpools:
LR,MR and Handy. Eachindividualcommercialpool constitutesa
separatecash-generatingunit όά/D¦έύ. For vesselsdeployedon a
time-charter basis outside the commercial pools, each of these
vesselsconstitutesa separateCGU.

Managementis required to assesswhenevereventsor changesin
circumstancesindicate that the carryingvalue of these CGUsmay
not be recoverable. Managementmeasuresthe recoverabilityof
each CGUby comparing its carrying amount to its ΨǊŜŎƻǾŜǊŀōƭŜ
ǾŀƭǳŜΩΣbeingthe higherof its fair valuelesscostsof disposalor value
in useόά±L¦έύbasedon future discountedcashflows that CGUis
expectedto generateoverits remainingusefullife.


























































